NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS
INVITATION TO BID
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT OF BUILDINGS

Date: April 9, 2025
Demolition Property Addresses: 2325 Madison Avenue, Ogden UT 84401

Ogden City Corporation is funding the asbestos abatement of a building located
at 2325 Madison Avenue in Ogden. You are hereby invited to submit a bid forwork
outlined below. This bid is due as follows:

SEND TO:  Ogden City Community Development. Attn: Sean Mathis
ADDRESS: 2549 Washington Blvd., Suite 120

Ogden, UT 84401

801-629-8935

seanmathis@ogdencity.com

MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING: Thursday April 24th, 2025, 10:00 A.M. -

Any persons entering the building must take all precautions including utilization of
personal protective equipment (PPE’s) for asbestos.

OWNER: Ogden City Corporation

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

1. Bid Form: Bids must be sealed. Bids must be submitted on this form and must be
typed or written in ink and signed. Ogden City RDA and/or the property owners
reserve the right to accept orreject any or all bids, or any portions thereof, and
call for new bids if their interest or convenience is better served by such a
course. The bidder certifies that this offer will not be withdrawn or changed for a
period of 45 days after the date of the bid opening.

2. Qudlified Contractor: Bidder certifies that they are currently a state licensed
asbestos abatement contractor and are able to comply with all state and
local laws throughout the abatement process. Bidder must be able to
complete the work as required herein.

3. Ogden City Codes: All work to be performed under this project must meet the
minimum requirements of the applicable codes, as adopted by Ogden City.
Interpretations and clarifications of the codes and their applicability to this
project shall be directed to the Ogden City Inspections Division. No permit from
Ogden City is required for this specific scope of work.

4. Air Quality Clearance: Obtain verification from Utah Division of Air Quality of
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their required "10-Day Notification,” or waiver, utilizing asbestos
inspection/report provided by Black Environmental the Asbestos Inspection &
Assessment and Alternative Work Practices provided by A-1 Environmental.

5. Timing: Contractor shall complete abatement and achieve approval from ail
regulating entities and Ogden City no later than 30 Calendar days from
receiving a notice to proceed from Ogden City RDA.

6. Contract Document: Ogden City RDA will negotiate a Professional Services
Agreement with the winning Contractor.

7. Final Approval & Payment: Authorization of payment will be subject to
approval by property owner and all applicable regulating agencies,
including Ogden City Inspections.

8. Women & Minority-Owned Businesses: Ogden City RDA encourages and
welcomes bids from women-owned and minority-owned businesses.

9. Ogden City Businesses: Ogden City Policy #1220 giving preference to local
contractors is no longer an active policy and does not apply to this bid.

10. Furnishing of W-9: Payment under this Agreement is contingent upon
Contractor furnishing City with a signed and completed W-2 IRS tax form.
Contractor shall cooperate with City in furnishing any additional information
City may need to comply with rules and regulations of the Internal Revenue
Service.

11.Bonding Requirements: The winning Contractor shall be subject to the attached
ITB for Performance Bonds Requirements.

12.Insurance Requirements: The winning Contractor shall be required to procure
and maintaininsurance according to the attached ITB Insurance Requirements.

13. Dumping Requirements: All debris must be taken to a licensed landfill. Alllandfill
receipts must be turned in before final approval and payment.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK FOR PROPERTY AT: 2325 Madison Avenue. Ogden UT

1. Location: Complete asbestos abatement of the single-story building located at
2325 Madison Avenue. Contractor shall verify conditions on site.
2. Asbestos Removal: Refer to attached asbestos analysis of the building by R & R
Environmental and alternative work procedure for abatement requirements.
Any asbestos requiring abatement that was notidentified in the asbestosreport,
will be addressed at and negotiated through an addendum to the contract
with the winning contractor.
Utilities: Water and power utilities are active. Gas has been discontinued.
Infrastructure Protection: Protect City sidewalk, drive approach, curb/gutter and
street by means acceptable to Ogden City Engineering. Confractor will be
liable for any damage to public property.
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*Attachments: Plat Map
Aerial Photo- Site Map
R & R Environmentai Inc.
Project Photo/ Design



Bid Schedule

Address - Bid Amount
2325 Madison Avenue s
Asbestos Abatement

Total Bid | $

Company

Address

Phone

Print Name

Signature Date
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A LIMITED
ASBESTOS SURVEY AND ASSESSMENT
FOR THE

ASPEN CARE CENTER

ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY
2325 Madison Ave
Ogden, UT 84401

November 25,2023

Prepared for:
Weber
™ ) Housing
Authority
Andi Beadles Preston Gladwell
Weber Housing Authority Owner/Operator
237 26th Street, #E220 Gladwell Construction
Ogden, Utah 84401 (801) 391.4879

(801) 399-8691

Prepared by:

2 © 7 ENVIRONMENTAL
l | . ASBESTOS « LEAD « INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE

R & R Environmental, Inc. (R & R)
David Roskelley, MSPH, CIH, CSP, FATHA
State of Utah, Division of Air Quality Inspector
Certification Number: ASB-1370/ASBC-237
47 West 9000 South, Suite #2
Sandy, Utah 84070
dave@rrenviro.com
Phone (801) 541-1035
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

R & R Environmental, Inc. (R & R) was contacted to conduct a limited asbestos survey for the Aspen Care Assisted
Living Building located at 2325 Madison Ave, Ogden, Utah. The building is scheduled to undergo a renovation,
The survey consisted of a visual assessment of te building (interior portions only) for suspect asbestos containing
mateijals (ACM) and bulk sampling of the materials. The fieldwork component of this survey was conducted by
Mr. Porter Roskelley who is a Utah Accredited Asbestos Building Inspector.

This report presents the conditions and observations noted on the visit dates,

The following general information is included in this survey report:

Executive Summary (Section 2.0)
Sampling Methods (Section 3.0)
Analytical Results (Section 4.0)
Conclusions (5.0)

. o »

Asbestos Survey Repoit Page 1
Aspen Care Center Assisted L ving Facilty
Ogden, Utah 84401



2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The asbestos-containing material (ACM) ilentified at Aspen Care Center is as follows:

. . \ Lab Result
Material Material Location Quantity (%/Type) Assessment
Wall System Texturing
{Surfacing) Throughout Building
(Various Locations) ~32,000 #* 4% Chrysaotile Undamaged
See Photo #2
Rolled Vinyl Flooring
(Miscelianeous)
Storage Closets ~110 ft? 17 % Chrysofile Undamaged
See Photo #3
Asbestos Surney Report Page 2

Aspen Care Center Assited Living Facilty

Ogden, Utah 84401



ASPEN CARE CENTER
ASSISTED LIVING BUILDING
DATE OF SURVEY: NOVEMBER 2023
NESHAP - REGULATED
ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS (R-ACM)

L. Friable asbestos material (>1% asbestos and can be crumbled, pulverized or reduced to powder by hand

pressure)

__._Thermal systeminsulation (TSI)*

— . Testured ceiling material (TCM)*

e Spray-on insulation or fireproofing *
Blown-in insulation*

—..Ceiling tiles/panels*

-2 Plaster, gypsumboard, gypsumboard joint compound*
___Cloth materials* (Boiler Flue Gasket)

___ Paper materials™ (HVAC Paper Tape and Insulating Board)
___Flectrical wiring insulation®

__ Sink undercoating (loose)*

Other*(Fire Doors)

2. Category T ACM which has become fiiable
___Packings
_____Gaskets
—Resilient floor coverings (floor tile and sheetvinyl)

Asphalt roofing products (Dust Debris, Roofing Underlaynent Debris, Flashing Material)

3. Category 1 ACM that will be or has been subjected to sanding, grinding, cutting or abrading

____Packings

____Gaskets

X Resilient floor coverings (floor tile and sheet vinyl)
_—_Asphaltroofing products

4. Category IT ACM that has a high probability of becoming or has become friable in the course of demelition

orrenovation operations
__Asbestoscement materials (transite)*
—Asphalt, tar and rubber-base ACM products otherthan roofing products®
o Non-asphalt and non-paperroofing products*
Paint*
Fire brick and/or mortar*
____Stainless steel sink undercoating (solidy*
—_Encapsulated TCM*
—_Fncapsulated TS
—Masticfor floor tile, ceiling tile, cove molding, etc. (insulation pin adhesive) *
Other

Asbestos Surey Report
Aspen Care CenterAssisted Living Facilty
Ogden, Utah 84401

Page 3



ASPEN CARE CENTER
ASSISTED LIVING BUILDING
DATE OF SURVEY: NOVEMBER 2023
NESHAP NON-REGULATED
ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL (N-R-ACM)

> 1% asbestos

2, Category | Non-friable (cannot be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand pressure) ACM
with >1% asbestos by new PLM procedure
. Packings
Gaskets (Window Glazing & Caulking)
___Resilient floor coverings (Floor Tile)
—__Asphaltroofing products
3. Category Il Non-friable ACM with >1% asbestos by newPLM procedure {Category includes items
meeting Category [ definition but not specifically listed in that category)
_ Asbestos cement materials (transite)* (Fume hoods, countertops, and window panels)
___Asphalt, tar and rubber-base ACM products otherthan roofing products®
e NoN-asphalt and non-paper roofing products®
o Paint* (Silver Paint Sealant)
____Fire brick and/ormortar®
— Sink undercoating (solid)*
Mastic for floor tile, ceiling tile, cove molding, etc.*
e Other* (Gym Sub-Floor)
Notes:

1. (*) denotes R & R’s interpretation of materials included in this category.

2. New PLM procedure is outlined in Appendix A, Subpart F, 40 CFR, Part 783, Section 1, Polarized Light
Microscopy. '

3. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants
(NESHAP) ashestos revision as cutlined in 40 CFR, Pait 61, became effective November 20, 1990, The
asbestos classification systemoutlined in therevision and included in this section is dynamic in nature,
Asbestos materials classilied as “NON-REGULATED” at the time of the survey may become
“REGULATED” due to ongoing or planned maintenance, renovation, or demolition actions, which can
transform a material containing greater than 1% asbestos froma “nen-fiiable” and NON-REGULATED to
a fiiable and REGULATED condition. Classification of ACM in this sectionand in the executive summary
ofthis report is, therefore, based on the observations ofthe suiveyorat the time of the survey and may or
may not be appropriate at later dates.

4. Maintenance, renovation, demolition, weathering, normal wear, water or other damage can alter the “NON-
REGULATED” status of'materials, and necessitate precautions required for handling them as
“REGULATED” asbestos-materials.

Asbestos Suney Repoit Page 4
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3.0 SAMPLING METHODS

Survey procedures were based on those outlined in Title 40 Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) Part 763, USEPA
Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act, and the Asbestos Model Accreditation Plan (effective April 4, 1994),
The procedures included visual observation, physical inspection, bulk sample collection, and condition assessment
of suspect ACM. The number of samples collected was based on the amount and accessibility of each homogeneous
material, with consideration given for the type, age, and condition,

Fifty-one (51) samples were collected from the suspect matetials to assess the presence of asbestos (or lack thereof)
in building materials/systems. Each sample collected was placed into a sealable plastic bag or tub, marked with a
unique sample identification code, and packaged for subsequent shipient to the laboratory for analysis. Individual
sample identification consisted of a numeric code denoting the sampling media/location.

Subsequent to packaging and labeling, samples were submitted under proper chain-of-custody to Reservoirs
Environmental, Inc., Denver, Colorade. The National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP), Lab
Code 1031896 accredits Reservoirs for asbestos analysis. Samples were analyzed via Polarized Light Microscopy
(PLM} utilizing EPA Method 600/M4-82-020. Please note that USEPA and OSHA regulations define an ACM as a
material containing more than one (1} percent asbestos, by volume, as determined by PLM analysis. In the case of
multi-layer systems (e.g., floor tile/mastic layers), the laboratory analyzed and reported each layer separately,

40 SURVEY RESULTS

Fifty-one (51) representative samples collected were submitted for analytical determination. A summary of
analytical results for samples collected and analyzed for this survey are in AppendixB (Laboratory Resulis)and are
discussed below by building material/system type. Photographs of the buildings where samples were taken are
included as Appendix C. Floor Plans of the building where samples were taken are included in Appendix D

Asbestos Suney Report Page 5
Aspen Care Center Assisted L iving Facilty
Ogden, Utah 84901



5.0 CONCLUSIONS

Asbestos-containing materials were identified in the building. See Exccutive Summary for details. This
material should be removed prior to disturbance.

6.0 LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSION OF WARRANTY

This asbesios survey and assessment was performed using procedures and a level of diligence typically
exercised by prolessional consultants performing simitar services, However, asbestos-containing material
(ACM) can be present in a structure, but not identified using ordinary investigative procedures.

No asbestossurvey can completely, eliminate uncertainty regarding the presenceof ACM. R & R
Environmental, Inc.’s level of diligence and investigative procedures are intended to reduce, but not eliminate,
potential uncertainty regarding the presence of ACM. The procedures used for this survey attempt (o establish a
balance between the competing goals of limiting investigative costs, time, and building damage, and reducing
the uncertainty about unknown conditions. Therefore, the detenminations in this report should not be construed
as a guarantee that all ACM presentin the subject property has been included in this report.

This report presents R & R Environmental, Inc.’s professional determinations, which are dependent upon
information obtained during performance of consulting services.R & R Environmental, Inc, assumes no
responsibility for omissions or errors resulting from inaccurate information provided by sources outsideofR &
R Environmental, Inc.

No warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, is made regarding the findings, conclusions, or
recommendations contained in this report. The limitations presented above supersede the requirements or
provisions of all other contracts or scopes ofwork, implied, orotherwise, except stated or acknowledged herein.

Asbestos Surey Report Page 6
Aspen Care CenterAssisted Living Facilty
Ogden, Utah 84401



A LIMITED
ASBESTOS SURVEY AND ASSESSMENT
FOR THE

ASPEN CARE CENTER

ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY

2325 Madison Ave
Ogden, UT 84401

During the month of November 2023, R & R Environmental, Inc. (R & R) of Sandy, Utah, conducted an asbestos
survey and assessment of the Aspen Care Center located at 2325 Madison Ave, Ogden, Utah. Bulk samples of
suspect asbestos-containing materials were collected and analyzed. The condition of all fiiable and non-fiiable
asbestos-containing materials was, assessed. The following accredited inspector conducted the survey and
assessment.

Inspected by:

A’é /é November 25, 2023
AT

Poiter Roskeltey Date
State of Utah, Division of Air Quality Inspector

Certification Number: ASB-7218

State of Utah Company Certification ASBC-237

This report was reviewed by:

November 23, 2023

David C. Roskelley, MSPH, CIH, CSP Date
State of Utah, Division of Alr Quality Inspector

Certification Number: ASB-1370

AHERA Inspector#5 PSI 65451 1

Cerntified Safety Professional #15774

Certified Industrial Hygienist #8529

State of Utah Company Certification: ASBC-237

Asbestos Suney Report Page7
Aspen Care Center Assisted Living Facilty
Ogden, Utah 84401
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SAMPLE LOG

Materal/ Lab Result
Sample # Homogenous Area Sample Location Cuantity {3/ Type) Assessmeant
AP- 0 Wall System (Surfacing) Halfway 32000 f 4% Chrysotile Undamaged
AP-02 Wal System (Surfacing) Patient Room 32,000 fi° 4% Chrysotile Undannged
AP-03 Wall System (Surfacing) Patient Room 32,000 f° 4% Chrysotile Undarmmged
AP- 04 Wall System (Surfacing) Hallway 32000 ftF 4% Chrysotile Undamaged
AP-05 Wall System {Surfacing) Storage 32,000 4% Chrysolile Undaimged
AP 06 Wall System {Surfacing) Patient Room 22000 A7 4% Chrysotile Undamaged
AP-07 Wall System {Surfacing) Storage 32,000 /° 4% Chrysetile Undamaged
AP-08 Block Filler Entny 1500 i’ None Detected Undannged
AP-09 Block Filler Entry 1500 R° None Detected Undanuged
AP- 10 Black Filler By Laundry 1500 None Detected Undannged
AP- 11 Black Filler By Laundry 1500 f7 None Detected Undamaged
AP-12 Block Filler Entry East 1500 f None Detected Undamaged
AP-13 Ceiling Texture Kitchen 500 17 None Detected Undamaged
AP- M Ceiling Texture Kitehen 500 ft° None Detected Undamaged
AP- 15 Ceiling Tesure Kitchen S00 ft None Detecled Undamaged
AP- 16 Rolled VFT Stomge 106 /7 17 % Chrysatile Undamaged
AP- 17 Rolled VFT Storage 100 17 % Chrysotile Undamaged
Al 18 12" White & Black VFT Kitchen 6200 i None Detected Undamaged
AP- 19 i2" White & Black VFT Kitehen 6200 ft! None Detected Undamaged
AP-320 12" White & Black VFT Kitchen 250 ft° MNone Detected Undamaged
AP-21 12" White & Black VFT Kitchen 250 1t* None Betected Undamaged
AP-22 12" Creme VET RA Suite 250 i None Detected Undannged
AP-23 12" Creme VFT RA Suite 250 A7 None Detected Undamaged
AP-24 12" White Streak VFT Hallway 50/t None Detected Undammaged
AP. 23 12" White Streak VFT Halhway 50 [ None Detected Undamaged
AP-26 12" Grey VFT Patient Room 40 ft! None Detected Undanmged
AP-27 12" Grey VFT Patient Room 40 A1’ None Detected Undamaged
AP-28 2" Brown VCB Patient Room 70 1 None Detected Undanwged
AP-29 2" Brown VCB Patient Room 70 i None Detected Undamaged
AP 30 4" White VCB Patient Room 120 f° Nene Detected tndamged
AP- 31 4" White V(B Patient Room 120 /7 None Detegted Undanaged
AP-32 4" Grey VCB P&ient Room 40 1t None Detected Undanaged




Material/ Lab Result
Sample # Homogenous Area Sample Location Quantity {%/Type) Assessment
AP - 33 4" Grey VCB Hallway 40 i None Detected Undannaged
AP-34 4" Brown VICB Hallway 30 it Nore Detected Undamaged
AP.35 4" Brown VCB Haltway 30 /t* None Betected Undamaged
AP - 36 2%t Ceiling Tile Hall 25 ft? None Betected Undamaped
AP-37 2% Ceilng Tile Hall 25 ft° None Detected Undamaged
AP-38 12"x12" Ceiling Tile Patient Room 4625 {7 None Detected Undamaged
AP -39 12"x12" Ceiling Tile Palient Room 4625 i None Detected Undamaged
AP. 40 Wallpaper Adhesive Hall 1800 ft’ None Detected Undamaged
AP- 4] Wallpaper Adhesive Hail 1800 ft’ None Detected Undanaged
AP-. 42 Kitchen Wallboard Kitchen 50 fi None Detected Undamaged
AP - 43 Kitchen Wallboard Kitchen 50 fA° Mone Detected Undamaged
AP - 44 White and Gold Wallboard Eaundry 1750 & None Detected Undanaged
AP-45 White and Gold Wallboard Faundry 1750 fi° None Detected Undamged
AP-46 Black Sink Undercoat Pre-function 450 fif None Detected Undamaged
AP. 47 Black Sink Undercoat Pre-function 450 fi” Nene Detected Undamaged
AP - 48 Green Thread Sealant Hail 450 u None Detected Undamaged
AP~ 49 CGreen Thread Sealant Hall 450 u None Detected Undamaged
AP- 50 Grey Duct Sealant Hall 1200 ft None Detected Undamaged
AP - 51 Grey Duct Sealant Hall 1200 f None Detected Undanuged
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Eurcfris Reservo'rs Environmental, Ing Effective September 06, 2023
Eurofins Resenvo'rs QA Manual Q)QAQC\Eurofns Reservoirs QA Manual pdf

«% eurofins

Built Environment Testing
Reservoirs

November 20, 2023 Subcontractor Number:

Laboratory Report: RES 584411-1

Project #/P.O. #: None Given

Project Description: 11/14 Aspen Park Assisted Living
Logan Wells

R & R Environmental
47 West 9000 South #2
Sandy UT 84070

Dear Logan,

Eurofins Reservoirs is an analytical laboratory accredited for the analysis of Industrial Hygiene and
Environmental matrices by the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP), Lab Code
101896-0 for Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) and Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) analysis and the
American Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA LAP, LLC), Lab ID 101533 for Phase Contrast Microscopy
(PCM) analysis. This laboratory is currently proficient in both Proficiency Testing and PAT programs respectively.

Eurofins Reservoirs has analyzed the following samples for asbestos content as per your request. The analysis
has been completed in general accordance with the appropriate methodology as stated in the attached analysis
table. The results have been submitted to your office.

RES 584411-1 is the job number assigned to this study. This report is considered highly confidential and the
sole property of the customer. Eurofins Reservoirs will not discuss any part of this study with personnel other
than those of the client. The results described in this report only apply to the samples analyzed, as received and
with the information provided by the customer. This report must not be used to claim endorsement of products
or analytical results by NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government. This report shall not be reproduced
except in full, without written approval from Eurofins Reservoirs. Samples will be disposed of after sixty days
unless longer storage is requested. If you have any questions about this report, please feel free to call
303-964-1986.

Sincerely,
= /
C/ 7
R
/»“' . by Josh Baker
/

Jeanne Spencer

President "
DATA QA

Vg o

112002023
> o

g

(303)964-1988 4955 Yarrow St, Suta 100, Arvada, CO 80002 https#iwaw.eurofnsus.combuiteny
(BES)RES-IENV Pzg21cfg hiips:icients rei.et eurofinsus.com



Eferzior Septamter (5, 2023

Eurofrs Reeermis Ervronertal 1oz
QUDAGC Farms Rect it OA Mareal pff

EunrsReseoors QAMan=l

EUROFINS RESERVOIRS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

NVLAP Lab Code 101836-0
AHALAP, LLC. LAB 1D 101533

TABLE: ¢ ANALYSIS: PLM BULK ANALYSIS, PERCENTAGE COMPOSITION BY VOLUME

RES Job Number: RES 5844111

Clieat: R & R Envirenmental

Client Project/P.O.: None Given

Client Project Description: 11/14 Aspen Park Assisted Living

Date Samples Recsived: November 20, 2023 NA = Not Analyzed

Analysis Type: EPA 600/R-93/116 - Short Report, Bulk HR = ot Received

Turnaround: Priority T vt o el Estmate

Date Samples Analtyzed: November 20, 2023 Trem-Art = Tremcite-Acinoite

Laboratory Sample 1D L s Asbestos Content Hhiss Non- Non-
A Sub Asbestos Fibrous.
Y Physical Part |Minerai Visual Fibrous] Components
E Description Estimate] Components

Client Sample Number R (%) (%} (%) (%)

584411~ AP-01 A Off white paint 4 ND 0 100
B Yellow fibrous woven matesial 5 ND 80 10
G White texture w/ off white paint 40 ND o 100
D Beige compound 51 |Chrysotile 3 ) 97

584411 - AP-02 A Tan fibrous debris 15 ND g0 10
B White/muiti-colored paint 20 ND 0 00
C Beige compound 65 |Chrysotile 4 0 96

584411- AP-03 A Gray/multi-colored paint 13 ND 0 100
B Beige joint compound 17 {Chrysotile 4 0 96
C TanAvhite drywal 20 ND 80 20
D Beige compound 25 |Chiysatile 3 0 97
E Off white tape 25 ND 90 10

TEM Analysis recommended for organicalty bound material (i.e. floor tite) if PEM results are <1%.

(et 2 4955 Yorrow B, Buite 100, Arvada, CQEIR2 Faps Shavew 2rfirss cortuifieny
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Eurcirs Reserors QA Man_al O GAGC Eurtfrd Reserar s QA Mamal pof

EUROFINS RESERVOIRS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

NVLAP Lab Code 101898-0
AlHA LAP, LLC. LAB ID 101533

TABLE: 1 ANALYSIS: PLM BULK ANALYSIS, PERCENTAGE COMPOSITION BY VOLUME

RES Job Mumber: RES 5844111

Client: R & R Enwironmental

Clieat Project/P.O.: HNone Given

Client Project Desgription: 11114 Aspen Park Assisted Living

Date Samples Received: Hovember 20, 2023 HA = ot Anayzed

Analysis Type: EPA 600/R-93/116 - Short Report, Bulk :g : :;;:;i:ded

Turnaround: Priority R = Trace: <1 % Visual Estmate

Date Samples Analyzed: November 20, 2023 Trem-Act = Tremolie-Adinct2

Laboratory Sample 1D L waiiAsbeslos Coment @ Non-| Non-
A Sub Asbestos Fibrous
Y Physica! Part |Mineral Visual Fibrous| Components
E Description Estimate] Components

Client Sampie Number R (%} (%) {%) (%)

584411 - AP-04 A Beige/muiti-colored paint w/ tan adhesive 14 ND G 100
B Beige compound 20 |Chrysoiile 3 0 97
C Off white tape 20 NB g0 10
D TanAwhite drywall 21 ND 75 25
E Beige joint compound 26 |Chrysolile 3 Q o7

584411 -  AP-05 A Belge/multi-colored paint w/ tan adhesive 13 ND 0 100
B Off white tape 17 ND 90 10
C Taniwhite drywall 20 ND 75 25
& Belge compeund 23 |Chrysotile 3 0 97
E Beige joint compound 27 |Chrysotile 4 0 86

584411 - AP-06 A Off white paint 8 ND 0 100
B Beigs joint compound 18 {Chrysotile 3 0 97
C Beige texture 20 [Chrysotile 3 0 97
D Tanfbeige drywall 24 ND a5 15
E Off white tape 30 ND 90 10

TEM Analysls recommended for organically bound materal {i.e. floor tite) H PLM zesults are <1%.

(300) 2541245 SEES Vermow §1, Suite 109, Acvads, G0 B9 s P €TSS o BT
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Eurnfrs Reseeveirs Emderreaial e
Euwtrs Ressnvors QA NMan

EUROFINS RESERVOIRS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

NVLAP Lab Cede 101896-0
AHA LAP, LLC, LAB 1D 101533

TABLE:1 ANALYSIS: PLM BULK ANALYSIS, PERCENTAGE COMPOCSITION BY VOLUME

RES Job Number:

Client:

Client Project/P.O.:

Client Project Description:
Pate Samples Received:

RES 5844111

R & R Eanvironmental

None Given

11/14 Aspen Park Assisted Living
November 20, 2023

Efsmrve Septarber 06, 2033
QOAOG-Eurttra Reserios QA et pit

HA = Not Anztyzed

Anaslysis Type: EPA 600/R-93/116 - Short Report, Bulk HR = bol Recetved
Turnaround: Priority TR T o vt Essirate
Date Samples Analyzed: November 20, 2023 TremAct= Tremchie-Adinuite
l.aboratory Sample 1D L Gz Asbestos Content nizii Non- Non-
A Sub Asbestos Fibrous
Y Physical Part [Mineral Visual Fibrous| Components
E Description Estimate| Components
Client Sampie Number R (%) (%) {%6) (%}
584411 - APO7 A Gray/multi-colored paint 2 ND g 100
B Belge joint compound 1§ [Chrysotile 3 1] 97
C Tan paper 18 ND 90 10
D Belge compound 30 [Chrysotite 3 a 97
£ Off white tape 35 ND 90 10
584411 - AP-08 A Tan brick w/ gray paint 100 ND 0 100
584411 - AP-09 A Tan brick w/ gray paint 100 ND 0 100
584411 - AP-10 A Tan brick w/ gray paint 100 ND 0 100
584411 - AP-11 A Gray grarular cementitious matesial wf gray paint 40 ND 0 100
B Tan brick wf gray paint 80 ND 0 100
584411 -  AP-12 A Gray/multi-colored cinder block w/ cream paint 100 ND 0 100
584411- AP-13 A White compound w/ cream/multi-colored paint 1060 ND 4] 100
584411 - AP-14 A White compound w/ creamfwhite paint 40 ND ¢l 100
B TanAvhite drywat 60 ND 75 25
584411- AP-15 A White compound wf creamiwhite paint 30 ND o 100
B WhiteAwhite drywail 70 ND a5 15

TEM Analysis recommended for organically bound material {i.e. flocr e} i PLM resulls are <1%.

[T
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Evwins Resevors (A Larug! DQADC Evra®ns Reseorsins O Marwat o

EUROFINS RESERVOIRS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC
NVLAP Lab Code 101896-0
AIHALAP, 1LC. LAB D} 101533

TABLE:1 ANALYSIS: PLM BULK ANALYSIS, PERCENTAGE COMPOSITION BY VOLUME

RES Job Number: RES 5844111

Client: R & R Environmental

Client Project/P.O.: None Given

Client Project Description: 11114 Aspen Park Assisted Living

Date Samples Recelved: Novemher 20, 2023 A = Mot Analyzed

Analysis Type: EPA §00/R-93{116 - Short Report, Bulk iR Nl Received

Turnaround: Priority TR = Trace; <1 % Visus! Esfmate

Date Samples Analyzed: November 20, 2023 Tram-Acl = Tremralie-Actinciie

Laboratory Sample ID L s Asbestos Content i Non- Non-
A Sub Asbestos] Fibrous
Y Physical Part | Minerat Visual Fibrous] Componenis
E Pesciiption Estimale| Componenls

Chient Sample Number R (%) {%) (%) (%)

584411~ AP-16 A White leveling compound w/ tan adhesive 20 ND 3 97

B Brolwry'rlnuiﬁmlored sheet vinyl wf gray fibrous backing 80 {Chrysotile 17 2 81
mateial

584411 -  AP-17 A Brown sheet vinyl w/ gray fibrous backing materiat 45 |Chrysotile 17 2 81
B Tan wood w/ tan adhasive 58 ND 88 12

584411- AP-18 A Tan wood w/ tan adhesive 35 ND 85 15
B Light gray fioor tile 85 ND 0 100

584411- AP-19 A Tan adhesive 15 ND 0 100
B Light gray fioor tile a5 ND 0 100

584411 - AP-20 A Tan adhesive 17 ND 0 100
B Gray fioor tife a3 ND 0 100

584411 - AP-21 A Tan adhesive 15 ND 0 100
B Gray floor tile 85 ND 4] 100

584411 - AP-22 A White leveling comgpound w/ lan adhesive 10 NP 0 100
B Off white flocr tile 90 ND ¢] 100

TEM Anatysls recommended for organically bound material (i.e. floor tite} if PLM results are <1%,

(303] 841555 4558 Yiow B Suite 110 Arvada, CO BN Fopss e gy evhuinens
(A5 RES BN/ Pagasald Ptgs Foharts el o s s 0ot
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EUROFINS RESERVOIRS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

NVLAP Lab Code 101826-0
AIHA LAP, LLC. LAB ID 101833

TABLE: 1 ANALYSIS: PLM BULK ANALYSIS, PERCENTAGE COMPOSITION BY VOLUME

RES Jeb Number; RES 58441141

Client: R & R Environmental

Client Project/P.O.: None Given

Client Project Description: 11/14 Aspen Park Assisted Living

Date Samples Received: November 20, 2023 A = Nt Anatyzed

Analysis Type: EPA 600/R-93/116 - Short Report, Bulk ::g:mi:;md

Turnaround: Priority TR = Trace; <1 % Visusd Estmate

Date Samples Analyzed: November 20, 2023 Trem-Act = Tremorte-Adinoits

Laboratory Sample 1D [ wAshestos Conlent i Non- Noa-
A Sub Ashestos Fibrous
Y Physical Part | Mineral Visual Fibrousi Componenls
E Desciiption Estimate| Components

Client Sample Number R (%) (%) {%) (%}

584411 - AP-23 A Tan aghesive 6 ND 0 100
8 Off white floor tite 94 ND 0 100

584411 - AP-24 A Tan wooed wif tan adhesive 10 ND B5 15
B Light gray floor tile g0 ND 0 100

584411 - AP-25 A Tan wocd wf tan aghesive 12 ND 85 15
B Light gray floor tile 83 ND 0 100

584411 - AP-26 A Tan adhesive TR {Chrysotile TR 0 100
B Tan adhesive 8 ND 0 100
C  Gray fibrous material 17 |Chrysotile 35 4 58
D Off white fioor lile 75 ND 0 100

584411 - AP-27 A Tan wood wi tan adhesive 20 ND 90 10
B Off white floor tile 80 ND 0 100

584411- AP-28 A Black adhesive 7 ND 0 100
B Gray cove base 93 ND 0 100

TEM Analysis recommended for crganically bound material (f.e. floor tile) If PLM results are <1%.

(o= g =) £F35Yeoa S Sute 1), Anveda, CO B2 hpt M BT S ComytudtEey
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EUROFINS RESERVOIRS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

NVLAP Lab Code 101896-0

AHA LAP, LLC, LAB ID 1015833

TABLE: | ANALYSIS: PLM BULK ANALYSIS, PERCENTAGE COMPOSITION BY VOLUME

RES Job Number:

Client:

Client Project/P.O.:

Client Project Description:
Date Samples Received:

RES 584411-1

R & R Environmental

MNone Glven

11144 Aspen Park Assisted Living
November 20, 2023

EPeche Seplacbar 06, 2023
O A0 EuTrs Reserirs O Maswesl oot

BA = Not Analyzed

Analysis Type: EPA 600/R-83/116 - Short Report, Bulk ::: = I‘;ﬁi’i?&d
Turnaround: Pricrity TR = Trace: <4 % Visyal Essmata
Date Samples Analyzed: November 20, 2023 Trem-Arl = TremetieActinoiie
Laboratory Sampie 1D L i Asbestos Content & Noa- Non-
A Sub Asbestos Fibrous
Y Physical Pari [Mineral Visual Fibrous| Components
E Description Estimate] Components
Client Sample Number R (%) (%) (%} {%)
584411 - AP-29 A Black adhesive ] ND 0 100
B Gray cove base 91 ND 0 100
584411 - AP-30 A Tan adhesive 4 ND 0 100
B Off white cove base 96 ND 0 100
584411 - AP-31 A Tan adhesive 10 ND [ 100
B Orange cove base 90 ND 0 100
584411 - AP-32 A Tan adhesive i ND 0 100
B Gray cove base B9 ND 0 160
584411- AP-33 A Tan adhesive 18 ND 0 100
B Gray cove base 85 ND 0 100
584411-  AP-34 A Brown adhesive 8 ND 0 160
B Brown cove base 92 ND 0 100
584411- AP-35 A Brown adhesive 10 ND 0 100
B Brown cove base 90 ND 0 100
584411- AP=36 A Gray/white ceiling ble 100 ND 85 35

TEM Analysis recommended for organfeally bound material (1e. floor tile) if PLM resulls are <1%.

(333)85415E
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EUROFINS RESERVOIRS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC
NVLAP Lab Code 1018260
AIHA LAP, £LC. LAB ID 101533

TABLE: ! ANALYSIS: PLM BULK ANALYSIS, PERCENTAGE COMPOSITION BY VOLUME

RES Job Number: RES 584411-1

Client: R & R Environmental

Client Project/R.O.: None Given

Client Project Description: 11144 Aspen Park Assisted Living

Date Samples Received: November 20, 2023 NA = Mot Anatyzed

Analysis Type: EPA 600/R-33/116 - Short Report, Bulk :?g*ﬁ* REC&“:L

= None Dete

Turmnarcund: Priority TR = Tracs; <1 % Viosal Estimate

Date Samples Analyzed: November 20, 2023 TrermAct = Tremetie-Actromte

Laboratory Sample 1D L siAsbastos Gontent i Non- Non-
A Sub Asbestos Fibrous
Y Physical Part {Mineral Visual Fibrous| Components
E Description Estimate] Componenis

Ciient Sample Number R (%) {%) (%) (%)

584411 - AP-37 A Gray/white ceiling tile 100 ND 65 35

584411- AP-38 A Taniwhite ceifing tile 100 ND 85 15

584411- AP-39 A Tan/white ceiling tile 100 ND 85 15

584411~ AP-40 A Off white paint 3 ND 1) 100
B O white compound 12 |Chyysotile 2 0 28
C Tan/white drywall 25 ND 87 13
B Off white/beige wall covering wf gray/mulli-colored paint & 60 ND 25 75

white cavlk
584411 -  AP-41 A Off white/beige wall covering wf gray/mulli-colored paint & 100 ND 25 75
white caulk

584411- AP-42 A Tan adhesive 25 ND 0 100
B White fibrous resinous matesial 75 ND 35 65

584411- AP-43 A Tan adhesive 6 ND 0 100
B White fibrous resincus material 94 ND 30 70

TEM Analysis recommended for arganically bound matedal {i.e. floor tile) if PLM resuits are <1%.

M) e 4755 V30N S Su¥s 100 Avada COBOTOZ hepa Faan Euofitas cortuliats
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Euofrs Reservors Environe
Euufing Reservsirs QAW

NVLAP Lab Code 101896-0

AIHA LAP, LLC. LAB ID 101533

TABLE: | ANALYSIS: PLM BULK ANALYSIS, PERCENTAGE COMPOSITION BY VOLUME

RES Job Number:
Client:

RES 5844111

R & R Environmental

EUROFINS RESERVOIRS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

Efectiva Septerber (6, 2023
QAT Eusins Ressrvors OA Maral paf

Client Project/P.O.: None Given

Client Project Description: 11/14 Aspen Park Assisted Living

Date Samples Received: November 20, 2023 MA = Not Analyzed

Analysis Type: EPA 600/R-93/116 - Short Report, Bulk HR = Not Received

x MD = None Detected

Turnaround: Priority TR = Trace; <1 % Visuzl Estimate

Date Samples Analyzed: November 20, 2023 Trem-Act = Tremolite-Actincite

Laboratory Sample ID L Asbestos Content Non- Non-
A Sub Asbestos Fibrous
Y Physical Part [Mineral Visual Fibrous| Components
E Description Estimate] Components

Client Sample Number R (%) (%) (%) (%)

584411 - AP-44 A Tan adhesive 4 ND 0 100
B White compound 36 ND 0 100
C Brown fiberboard 61 ND 90 10

584411- AP-45 A Tan adhesive 4 ND 0 100
B White compound 25 ND 0 100
C Brown fiberboard 7 ND 90 10

584411- AP-46 A Black resinous material 100 ND 0 100

584411- AP47 A Black resinous material 100 ND 0 100

584411- AP-48 A Brown resinous material 100 ND 0 100

584411- AP-49 A Brown resinous material 100 ND 0 100

584411- AP-50 A Gray resinous material 100 ND 0 100

584411- AP-51 A Gray resinous material 100 ND 0 100

TEM Analysis recommended for organically bound material (i.e. floor tile) if PLM results are <1%.

(303)8641325
(66) RES-ENY

4555 Yarrow St Sute 100, Anvada, COBIO02
Paz29cte

Josh Baker
Analyst
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Euwns Resenvoins Enviun—ental, Inc
Ewofins Reservoirs QA Marual

eurofins

Built Environment Testing

Efective Seplember 05, 2023
Q'QA0QC Eunfins Resenoirs OA Marual pdf

RES Job #: 584411

Reservoirs
SUBMITTED BY INVOICE TO CONTACT INFORMATION SERIES
Company: R & R Environmental Company. R & R Environmental Cortact Logan Wells -1 PLM Priority
Address: 47 West 8000 South #2 Address: 47 Wes! 9000 South #2 Phone:  (801) 835-2126
Fac
Sandy, UT 84070 Sandy, UT 84070 Celt (801) 835-2126
Project Nurrber and'or P.O. #: Hone Given Final Data Deliverable Email Address:
Project DescriptionLocation: 11114 Aspen Park Assisted Living logsn@rrenviro.com (+ 4 ADDNL. CONTACTS)
ASBESTOS LABORATORY HOURS: Weekdays: 7am - 7pm & Sat. 8am - 5pm REQUESTED ANALYSIS VALID MATRIX CODES LAB NOTES
[PLM]/ PCM 7 TEM DTL RUSH [PRIORITY] STANDARD ! Cd Air= A Buk=B
53 £g g‘é: i Dust=D Food =F
CHEMISTRY LABORATORY HOURS: Weekdays: 8am - 5pm i g2 HEE Paint = P Sol=5
Dust RUSH PRIORITY STANDARD N gg 185 i Surfzce = SU Swab =SV
*PRIOR NOTICE REQURED FOR SAME DAY TAT ? i g g 3 § ; i Tope 1 Woao W
Metals RUSH PRIORITY STANDARD B 25 ESgg Drirking Wazer = DW
g E E §§ z é E E_ g Waste Water =WW
Organics* SAME DAY RUSH_PRIORITY STANDARD siias HE § 23z 1§ +“ASTM E1792 2pcroved wipe media orly'™
MICROBIOLOGY LABORATORY HOURS: Weekdays: 8am - 5pm g18=3 23 g ;g 5 g 3
Viable Analysis** PRIORITY STANDARD £i23+¢ gigiBloEszdt | E
+TAT DEFENDENT ON SPEED OF MICROBIAL GROWTH § gg‘é %%.E_ Els é i E b= g
Medical Device Analysis RUSH STANDARD 2 %ig g g §§l 5 S H £zdiz £ %
HEHHEEER L HE .1 £
Mold Analysis RUSH PRIORITY STANDARD A LEIHEET RN g E £12
**Turnaround times establish a laboratory priority, subject to laboratory volume and are not mlgzBl <| 512 gi 3 =18 E E sial g 2| 3 -
guaranteed. Additional fees apply for afterhours, weekends and holidays."* § E: 2 R 5' £5£Q g ?l EE E 5 o E %r = E % § '§ £
Special Instructions: 51z #|BiESasiE B55EEi B F] S1 31 581 215381 5E| Laboratory Analysis
BB EHEREEE S 8] 2| 513525  mstructons
Client Sample 1D Number (Sampla D's rust be uigs) ASBESTOS | CHEMISTRY | MICROBIOLOGY [iIco| & | 3 | 2 2 =
1 AP0 X B
2 AP02 X B
3 AP03 X B
4 AP04 X B
5 AP05 X B
6 AP0S x B
7_APO7 X B
8 AP03 x 8
9 AP0? X B
10 AP-10 x B
11 AP-11 X B
12_AP-12 X B
13 AP-13 X

EREles'abishss a Lriqua Lab Samp'e ID, foreach sample, by preceding eachunigue Clent Sample ID wih e leborsion RES b Nuter.
EREl il ana'yz8 Incorming s3mples based on informistion recelved and wdl not be responsbla for ervors or omissions in e ators resuting

2 thairacouracy of criginsl dafa By sigring elentionmpany represeniatie agress that submissionof s folgwing samples for requesied analys's as indicated on this Chain of Cusiody shal
conste an avalyieal senices agresmant wih paymant tems of NET 30 days Failrato comply whh payment emms may resuft b 8 1 5% morly Infarest suhage

oy e "
Refinquished By: —————/-"'—/)-1,——‘“‘ Logan Wells

DatefTime: 11/17/2023 17:05:08

Sample Condition: Acceptable

Received By: /U mﬂ@% Victoria Hernandez

Date/Time: 11/20/2023 10:50:09

Carrier: Fed-Ex

(303) 8541355 4355 Yarrow St, Suite 120, Arvada, COBIN2
Paga1cfd
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Euvfing Reservoirs Environental, e
Eutfins Reservoirs QA Marual

eurofins

Built Environment Testing
Reservoirs

RES Job #: 584411

Submitted By: R & R Environmental

a=ber 06,2023
s QA M2l pdf

REQUESTED ANALYSIS

VALID MATRIX CODES

LAB NOTES

Quantified), NIOSH 7402, Yamate Lavel Il, IS0 10312, 150 13794, Chatfield,

Drinking Waler, Wasts Watar, Dulk +/-, CARD Modilled Ahars

200.8, Wanto Wator, Foodwnta, OSHA ID-126G), pH (Liuid ar Non-Liquid),

TCLP, RCRA B Scan, Welding Fume Scan, Full Matals Sean

Lead Only (7082, 7420, Waste Waler, Foodware), Multi Matals (7303,0020A,
ORGANICS -Mpthamphelamine, TSS

PLM -PLM Short Report (EPA/GO0/R-03/116)
TEM - AHERA, [+/-or Quantified), Microvac {+/-or Quantified), Wipe (/- or

PCM-T4D0A, 74000, OSHA

METALS - Analyls(s)

 Non-Di

o) Legionelin(ENEC) ]

ol - (Stale Waler, D
Quaniification), Lactic Acld, Viable Micrablal Count (wo/ID or wilD),

s 2101 Quaniift

VIABLES - Compylobactor, Bocllus, Salmanella (Cullurnbl or 1-2), Listerin,
£.c0ll 0167:H7, E.coliColiforms - Plated, S.nuraus, Yana! & Mol, Anroblc Pla

MEDICAL - Bloburdon, LAL
MOLD - Spare Trap, Bulk Mald, Pariiculala Idantificalion

Count,
| Entorococe

Ar=A Buk =B

Dust=D Feod =F

Part=P Sol =8

Surface = SU Swab = 5W

Tepe=T e =V

Drirking Vater = DW

Viaste Water = W\

**ASTM E1792 epproved wipe media crly**

Client Sample ID Number (Sapis IU's Pustbe Lmigs)

¢ | DUBT-Tolal, Respirable

>

S

mw
m
1]
-
=]
w

HEMISTRY

MICROBIOLOGY

ICO

Samplo Valume (L) { Aron

Lengthior Alquats) x Widihiar Ataa per Allqud
Date Collected
mm/dd/yy
Timo Collocted
hh:mm

# ol Containers

Laboratory Analysis
Instructions

14 AP-14

15 AP-15

16 AP-16

17 AP-17

18 AP-i8

19 AP-19

20 AP-20

21 AP-21

22 AP-22

23 AP-23

24 AP-24

25 AP-25

26 AP-26

27 AP-27

AP-28

AP-23

AP-30

AP

AP-32

AP-33

AP-34

AP-35

Blhje(e|e(z)gzn

AP=35

37 AP3T

AP-33

AP-39

Blz|e

AP40

41 AP41

42 AP42

AL A N R A R R R R R R A R A A R A A A A A A R R A Pl S

oiojlojo|loioloioiololo|jo|jolojo|lo|lo|jo|lo|o|lololo|lo|o|o|lo|lo|o]o]| Markceds

43 AP43

(303) 9641385
(285} RES-IENY

4355 Yarmow 51, 50 100, Arvada, CO B2
Pagazofd
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Appendix C

Photo Log



PHOTO 1: Aspen Care Center Assisted Living
Building Exterior

PHOTO 3: Asbestos Containing Rolled Vinyl
Flooring

PHOTO 2: Asbestos Containing Wall System
(Surfacing)

R & R Environmental, Inc,
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Floor Plan
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Appendix E

State of Utah Certifications



Utah D i
Department of epartment of Environmental Qualit
e b L Ouali DivisionofAir Quality
Environmental Quality The Utah mvlsion’ of Alr jl Iﬁty certifies that:
Kimbetly D. Shelley R&R E‘ V 'An tal, Inc.
Execntive Director lsdheraby cerllﬂed as aﬂ sbéstos company in
accordance with the provisions of Utah Administrati
State Of Utah DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY g?geoﬂ‘?gf ISTOJ -
I . Bryce C. Bird ;
SPméCaﬁlf’; J'COX Iﬁfémrl Certification number: ASBC-237
. Expiration date: 09/30/28 ce &
DEIDRE HENDERSON | Director, Utah Division of Air Quality
Liewtenant Governor
October 27, 2023 DAQA-003-23

David Roskelley

R&R Environmental, Inc,
47 West 9000 South, #2
Sandy, UT 84070

Dear Mr. Roskelley:
Re: Utah Asbestos Company Certification Card

The Utah Division of Air Quality (DAQ) has received your Certification Application for Asbestos
Company and we are pleased to inform you that your application has been approved. Your new
Asbestos company certification card is enclosed with this letter and this card is the sole method of
Asbestos company certification documentation that you will receive from the DAQ. Please check
the information on your asbestos company certification card carefully and please confirm that the
company name and certification expiration date are correct.

Please be aware that your company is certified to perform asbestos projects in accordance with
applicable state and federal rules and the use of Utah certified individuals is mandatory. Also,
your certification may be revoked or suspended if the Utah certified individual or company are
found to be in violation of the asbestos certification and work practices standards found in Utah
Administrative Code R307-801 or the National Emission Standard for Asbestos found in Title 40
Code of Federal Regulations Part 61 Subpart M.

Please contact Barbara Perkins at (801) 536-0221 or at bperkins@utah.gov if you have any
questions about this letter or the enclosed asbestos company certification card.

Sincerely,

F 9 1

Leonard Wright (Oct 26, 2023 07:47 MDT)
Leonard Wright, Manager
Air Toxics, Lead-Based Paint, and Asbestos Section

LW:BP:Ir

195 North 1950 West, 4* Floor « Salt Lake City, UT
_Mailing Address: P.O. Box 144820 + Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4820
Telephone (801) 536-4000 + Fax (801) 536-4099 « T.D.D. (801) 903-3978

wwiw.deq.uiah gov
Printed on 100% recycled paper



I b ; Utah Asbestos Certification
Ly cpartment o i
(&n‘}"é 5 Environmental Quality DIMIG. Roskelay
LY :;:"\,‘.i_#/_\: AS B'1 370
i Kimberly D. Shelley 3

Executive Director

State of Utah
DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY

SPENCER J. COX Bryce C Bird
Governor Director
DEIDRE HENDERSON

Licutenant Governor

Supervisor!_?. /
Inspector(E\' . 03/08

Management\Pla 3

‘}13 (Exp. 03/08/2024)
Project Designer ( 2} 03/06/2024)

*7,2;“ c -/ﬁl//

Director, Ulah Division of Air Quality

March 17, 2023 DAQA-001-23
David Roskelley

Ré&R Environmental. Inc.

47 West 9000 South, #2

Sandy, UT 84070

Dear Mr. Roskelley:
Re: Utah Asbestos Program Individual Certification Card

The Utah Division of Air Quality (DAQ) has reviewed your Utah Asbestos Program Certification
Application for Individuals and we are pleased to inform you that your application has been
approved. Your new asbestos program individual certification card is enclosed with this letter and
this card is the sole method of individual certification documentation that you will receive from

the DAQ.

Please check the information on your asbestos program certification card carefully. Please
confirm that the photograph, name, and certification discipline(s) are correct. Also, please
remember to keep your current asbestos program certification card with you at all times when you
are performing regulated asbestos work activities.

Please contact Barbara Perkins at (801) 536-0221 or at bperkinsi@utah.gov if you have any
questions regarding this letter or the enclosed asbestos program certitication card.

Sincerely,

H0 Yt

Leonard Wght (Mar 1€ 202333 17 MUT)

Leonard Wright, Manager
Air Toxics, Lead-Based Paint, and Asbestos Section

LW:BP:Ir

195 North 1950 West, 4% Floor » Salt Lake City, Ul
Mailing Address. 1 Q. Box 144820 « Salt Luke City, UT 84114-1820
‘Telephone (801) S36-1000 « Fax (801) $36-4099 « T.D D (801) 5304414
wn e unili gos
Punted on 10070 1evyled paper



Departiment of
Environmental Quality Utah Department of Environmental Quality

Divislon of Air Quality
The Ulah Division of Air Qualily certies that:

Kimberly D. Shelley

S £ Utah Execytive Director R&R Environmental, Inc.
tate of Uta is hereby cerlified as a Lead-Based Paint firm
DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY in accordance with the provisions of Utah Administrative
SPENCER J. COX Bryce C. Bird Code R307-841 and R307-842.
Governor Director Cerlification number: PBF-59 747 . 4—.// ;
DEIDRE HENDERSON Expiration date: 05/31/27 “

Director, Ulah Division of Air Quati

Lieutenant Governor

May 10, 2022 DAQA-004-22

David Roskelley

R&R Environmental, Inc.
47 West 9000 South, #2
Sandy, UT 84070

Dear Mr. Roskelley:
Re: Utah Lead-Based Paint Firm Certification Card

The Utah Division of Air Quality (DAQ) has received your Lead-Based Paint (LBP) Certification
Application for Firms and we are pleased to inform you that your application has been approved.
Your new LBP firm certification card is enclosed with this letter and this card is the sole method
of LBP firm certification documentation that you will receive from the DAQ. Please check the
information on your LBP firm certification card carefully and please confirm that the LBP firm
name and certification expiration date are correct.

Please be aware that your LBP firm is certified to perform regulated LBP projects in accordance
with applicable state administrative rules and federal regulations and the use of Utah certified
individuals is mandatory. Also, your LBP firm certification may be revoked or suspended if the
Utah certified individual or LBP firm are found to be in violation of the LBP certification and
work practice standards found in Utah Administrative Code R307-841 and R307-842 or the
federal LBP regulations found in Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 745.

Please contact Tamie Call at (385) 227-1055 or at twcall@utah.gov if you have any questions
regarding this letter or the enclosed LBP firm certification card.

Sincerely,

Ko Wil

Leonard Wright (May 6, 2022 11:24 MDT)
Leonard Wright, Manager
Air Toxics, Lead-Based Paint, and Asbestos Section

LW:TC:Ir

195 North 1950 West, 4™ Floor « Salt Lake City, UT
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 144820 « Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4820
Telephone (801) 536-4000 » Fax (801) 5364099 » T.D.D. (801) 903-3978
wiww.deq.utah.gov
Printed on 100% recycled paper



Department of Utah Lead-Based Paint Certification

 David C. Roskelley
- PB-1041 _

| Inspector (Ef':’b%ﬁ%)

i Risk Assong; (r’z{sﬁmzozs)

Environmental Quality

Kimberly 1), Shelley
Executive Director

State of Utah
DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY

SPENCER ). COX Bryee C. Bird
Governor Director

DEIDRE HENDERSON |
Lientenant Governor 4?«4 & J:./

Director, Utah Division of Air Qualily

March 1, 2022 DAQA-002-22

David Roskelley

R&R Environmental, Inc.
47 West 9000 South, #2
Sandy, UT 84070

Dear Mr. Roskelley:
Re: Utah Lead-Based Paint Program Individual Certification Card

The Utah Division of Air Quality (DAQ) has reviewed your Utah Lead-Based Paint (LBP)
Program Certification Application for Individuals and we are pleased to inform you that your
application has been approved. Your new LBP program individual certification card is enclosed
with this letter and this card is the sole method of individual certification documentation that you
will receive from the DAQ.

Please check the information on your LBP program cettification card carefully. Please confirm
that the photograph, name, and certification discipline(s) are correct. Also, please remember to
keep your current LBP program certification card with you at all times when you are performing
regulated LBP work activities.

Please contact Tamie Call at (385) 227-1055 or at tweall@utah.gov if you have any questions
regarding this letter or the enclosed LBP program certification card.

Sincerely,

Z 0 Y ph

Leonard Wright (Feb 25, 2022 07°27 MST)

Leonard Wright, Manager
Air Toxics, Lead-Based Paint, and Asbestos Section

LW:TC:lr

195 North 1950 West, 4™ Floor « Salt Lake City, UT
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 144820 + Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4820
Telephone (801) 536-4000 « Fax (801) 5364099 « T.D.D. (801) 5364414
www.deg.utah gov
Printed on 100% recycled paper



STATE OF CALIFORNIA Gavin Newsom, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

Division of Occupational Safety and Health-Asbestos Certification
1750 Howe Avenue, Suite 460

Sacramento, CA 95825

(916) 574-2993 Office http://www.dir.ca.qov/dosh/asbestos.html actu@dir.ca.gov

709162250C 150

August 30, 2023
David C Roskelley
1582 Elk Ridge Lane
Alpine UT 84004

Dear Certified Asbestos Consultant or Technician:

Enclosed is your certification card. To maintain your certification, you must abide by the rules
printed on the back of the certification card.

Your certification is valid for a period of one year. If you wish to renew your certification, you must apply
for renewal at least 60 days before the expiration date shown on your card. [8 CCR 341.15(h)(1)].

Please hold and do not send copies of your required AHERA refresher renewal certificates to our office
until you apply for renewal of your certification.

Certificates must be kept current if you are actively working as a CAC or CSST. The grace period is only
for those who are not actively working as an asbestos consultant or site surveillance technician.

Please contact our office at the above address or email w any changes in your contact/mailing information
within 15 days of the change.

Sincerely,

Mm‘é/ State of California

Division of Occupational Safety and Health
Certified Asbestos Consultant

Kevin Graulich
Principal Safety Engineer

Certification No. _97-2250—
Expires on__09/24/124 ——

This certification was issued by the Division of
Oceupational &QWWMM_-UW
by Sections 7180 el 56q. of the Business and
Professions Code.

Attachment: Certification Card

cc: File

Renewal — Card Attached



The Board for Global EHS Credentialing (BGC)

through its vested authority, hereby confirms that

David C. Roskelley

has met all requirements of education, experience, and examination set forth through the BGC’s
American Board of Industrial Hygiene® (ABIH®) credentialing division for initial certification in
the Comprehensive Practice of Industrial Hygiene and is thereby conferred the credential of

Certified Industrial Hygienist” (CIH")

The aforenamed individual is given all rights, privileges, and responsibilities as both a diplomate
of the BGC and holder of the CIH credential, provided that the credential is not suspended or
revoked, and it is renewed annually. Moreover, the holder must meet all recertification

requirements, including the obligation to practice ethically as prescribed by the BGC.

Credentia Mumber: 8529 CP
Award Ll July 3,2003
Expiration: Liate: December 1, 2028

Subena, Colligan

Subena Colligan, CIH, cp
Chair of the Board of Directors

Le %uﬂ
Leslie Long J

Interim Chief Executive Officer
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